

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

No. 13-2410
Criminal

United States of America,

Appellee,

v.

Geshik-O-Binese Martin,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Judgment of the District Court
for the District of Minnesota, The Honorable
Donovan W. Frank, U. S. District Judge

APPELLANT'S BRIEF AND ADDENDUM

Mark D. Nyvold
7671 Central Ave. NE
Suite 207
Fridley, MN 55432
(763) 276-9173
Attorney for Appellant

SUMMARY AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Summary and Request for Oral Argument	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of the Issues	1
Statement of the Case	2
Summary of the Arguments	27
Arguments	
I. The stipulation that Geshik Martin is an Indian did not suffice to prove the element of Indian status, an element of all the charged offenses, because the stipulation did not address the criteria applicable to establishing that status.	31
II. The District Court erred in admitting the stipulation to Indian status without ensuring that Geshik Martin knowingly and voluntarily agreed to its admission.	42
III. The District Court denied Geshik Martin his Rule 43 and Constitutional rights to be present at his trial when its contact with the jurors went into areas it had not advised Martin of, resulting in presumptive prejudice, which the record shows was never dispelled.	52
Conclusion	61
Certificate of Compliance	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 2151 (2013)	48
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348 (2000)	48
<i>Blair v. Armontrout</i> , 916 F.2d 1310 (8 th Cir. 1990)	55
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296, 124 S.Ct. 2531 (2004)	48
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458, 58 S.Ct. 1019 (1938)	44, 48
<i>Keeble v. United States</i> , 412 U.S. 205, 93 S.Ct. 1993 (1973)	33
<i>LaPier v. McCormick</i> , 986 F.2d 303 (9 th Cir. 1993)	33
<i>Ohler v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 753, 120 S.Ct. 1851 (2000)	37, 39
<i>Rushen v. Spain</i> , 464 U.S. 114, 104 S.Ct. 453 (1983)	53
<i>St. Cloud v. United States</i> , 702 F.Supp. 1456 (D.S.D. 1988)	33, 34
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275, 113 S.Ct. 2078 (1993)	41, 44, 50
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 357 F.3d 745(8 th Cir. 2004)	57
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641, 97 S.Ct. 1395 (1977)	33-35
<i>United States v. Barth</i> , 424 F.3d 752 (8 th Cir. 2005)	31
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 646 F.2d 1259 (8 th Cir. 1981)	31, 41
<i>United States v. Gagnon</i> , 470 U.S. 522, 105 S.Ct. 1482 (1985)	53, 58
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506, 115 S.Ct. 2310 (1995)	41, 55, 56

Cases (cont.)

<i>United States v. Gypsum</i> , 438 U.S. 422, 98 S.Ct. 2864 (1978)	58, 59
<i>United States v. Hawkins</i> , 215 F.3d 858 (8 th Cir. 2000)	37
<i>United States v. Koskela</i> , 86 F.3d 122, 125 (8 th Cir. 1996)	53
<i>United States v. Lawrence</i> , 51 F.3d 150 (8 th Cir. 1995)	39
<i>United States v. Lawriw</i> , 568 F.2d 98 (8 th Cir. 1977)	43, 44, 47, 50
<i>United States v. Oaks</i> , 236 F.3d 530 (8 th Cir. 2010)	37
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725, 113 S.Ct. 1770 (1993)	40, 42
<i>United States v. Peters</i> , 349 F.3d 842 (5 th Cir. 2003)	59
<i>United States v. Poulack</i> , 236 F.3d 932 (8 th Cir. 932)	49
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 45 U.S. 567 (4 How.) (1846)	33, 34, 36, 39, 40, 46
<i>United States v. Selvy</i> , 619 F.3d 945 (8 th Cir. 2010)	42
<i>United States v. Sims</i> , 529 F.2d 10 (8 th Cir. 1976)	35
<i>United States v. Stalder</i> , 696 F.2d 59 (8 th Cir. 1982)	42, 43, 47, 50
<i>United States v. Stymiest</i> , 581 F.3d 759 (8 th Cir. 2009)	32, 33, 40
<i>United States v. Vest</i> , 125 F.3d 676 (8 th Cir. 1997)	42
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 646 F.3d 1097 (8 th Cir. 2011)	31
<i>United States v. Whitehorse</i> , 316 F.3d 769 (8 th Cir. 2003)	38, 39

United States Constitution

Amendment V (Due Process Clause)	38, 41, 44, 53
Amendment VI	38, 44, 53
Amendment XIV (Equal Protection Clause)	29, 53, 55, 57, 58, 60

United States Code

18 U.S.C. 1111 (2011)	48
18 U.S.C. 1152 (2011)	38, 39
18 U.S.C. 1153 (2011)	32, 34, 35, 38, 39, 41, 46, 49

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure

11	43, 44
29(a)	40
43(a)(2)	54
52(b)	40, 42, 50

Miscellaneous authority

<i>Felix Cohen, Handbook of Federal Indian Law, (LexisNexis 2005)</i> Section 3.03[4]	33
